



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVIS BROADCASTING OF	)	
ATLANTA, L.L.C.,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	
Defendant, Counter-Plaintiff Below,	)	No. 450, 2015
	)	Appeal from Superior Court
v.	)	C.A. No. N13C-04-143 WCC
	)	(CCLD)
CHARLOTTE BROADCASTING, LLC,	)	
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Appellees,	)	
<u>Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants Below.</u>	)	

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

PROCTOR HEYMAN ENERIO LLP

/s/ Samuel T. Hirzel, II

Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: 302-472-7300

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant,  
Counter-Plaintiff Below, Davis  
Broadcasting of Atlanta, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

CMS LAW, PLLC  
Michael J. Cicero, Esq.  
1000 Potomac Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: 202-677-4702

Dated: October 12, 2015

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Parties.....	3
B. The Asset Exchange Agreement.....	3
C. Clark University Filing and Response.....	6
D. Termination.....	11
E. Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Superior Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Whether Radio One Breached the Commercially Reasonable Efforts Clause.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. The “No-Payments” Clause is Limited to Assignment of Contracts.....	15
2. The Superior Court Applied an Unreasonable Interpretation to the Phrase “Transactions Contemplated by this Agreement.”.....	20
II. The Superior Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Whether Right to Terminate Expired.....	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Scope of Review.....	24

C. Merits of the Argument.....	24
1. The Plain Language Supports Davis’s Interpretation.....	26
2. The Extrinsic Evidence Supports Davis’s Interpretation....	28
III. The Superior Court’s Erroneous Rulings on Summary Judgment Fatally Prejudiced Davis in Presenting its Case On the Remaining Issue at Trial.....	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Scope of Review.....	33
C. Merits of the Argument.....	33

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	25
<i>Beck v. Haley</i> , 239 A.2d 699 (Del. 1968).....	33
<i>Berdel, Inc. v. Berman Real Estate Management, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 793088 (Del. Ch.).....	28
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993).....	33
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	14, 18, 23, 24, 33
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Green</i> , 411 A.2d 953 (Del. 1980).....	16
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Mobile Communications Corp. of America v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 11574 (Del. Ch.).....	31
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1992 WL 183064 (Del. Super.).....	16
<i>Radio Corp. of America v. Philadelphia Storage Battery</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939).....	30
<i>Rag American Coal Co. v. AEI Resources, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch.).....	16

<i>Robelen Piano Company v. Di Fonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961).....	33
<i>Smartmatic Int’l. Corp. v. Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1821608 (Del. Ch.).....	25
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. Ram Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	25
<i>W&amp;G Seaford Assoc., L.P. v. Eastern Shore Markets, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1336 (D. Del. 1989).....	31
<i>Wagner v. Shanks</i> , 194 A.2d 701 (Del. 1963).....	33
